Efficacy Index

Total

Hopeless

Doubtful

Optimistic

True Believers

Sample Size

1802

493

464

464

381

Regional sample sizes are unweighted. All other sample sizes, including totals, are weighted to census data. Blank
cells indicate zero responses were received. Cells containing "0%" are statistically zero, though at least one response
was received. *Indicates small sample size

A1A-A7A. [Improving Summary] In your view, would you say this issue is improving or getting worse?

Total

Efficacy Index

Hopeless

Doubtful

Optimistic

True Believers

Extreme poverty in places
like Africa and South Asia.

9%

4%

9%

8%

15%

The occurrence of natural
disasters such as the
recent hurricanes in the
Caribbean or flooding in
South Asia

4%

1%

4%

4%

5%

Human rights issues, such
as the treatment of women
or religious minorities in
some parts of the world.

21%

12%

18%

27%

30%

Economic development in
poor countries, including

things like infrastructure

for clean water.

25%

17%

20%

32%

35%

Healthcare and disease
control for things like
tuberculosis and the Zika
and Ebola virus outbreaks
in poor countries.

25%

14%

22%

29%

38%

Children's safety and well-
being, including education
challenges and child labour
in many countries.

18%

9%

14%

23%

29%

Refugees fleeing war and
conflict

6%

3%

5%

8%

9%




A1A-AT7A. [Getting worse Summary] In your view, would you say this issue is improving or getting worse?

Total

Efficacy Index

Hopeless

Doubtful

Optimistic

True Believers

Extreme poverty in places
like Africa and South Asia.

36%

33%

37%

36%

41%

The occurrence of natural
disasters such as the
recent hurricanes in the
Caribbean or flooding in
South Asia

70%

60%

71%

73%

79%

Human rights issues, such
as the treatment of women
or religious minorities in
some parts of the world.

32%

37%

33%

27%

32%

Economic development in
poor countries, including
things like infrastructure

for clean water.

22%

25%

22%

21%

21%

Healthcare and disease
control for things like
tuberculosis and the Zika
and Ebola virus outbreaks
in poor countries.

26%

29%

26%

24%

23%

Children's safety and well-
being, including education
challenges and child labour
in many countries.

23%

23%

22%

24%

22%

Refugees fleeing war and
conflict

59%

62%

59%

60%

57%

A1A-A7A. [Staying about the same Summary] In your view, would you say this issue is improving or getting worse?




Total

Efficacy Index

Hopeless

Doubtful

Optimistic

True Believers

Extreme poverty in places
like Africa and South Asia.

41%

46%

39%

45%

34%

The occurrence of natural
disasters such as the
recent hurricanes in the
Caribbean or flooding in
South Asia

22%

32%

20%

18%

14%

Human rights issues, such
as the treatment of women
or religious minorities in
some parts of the world.

39%

40%

41%

39%

33%

Economic development in
poor countries, including
things like infrastructure

for clean water.

40%

45%

43%

37%

35%

Healthcare and disease
control for things like
tuberculosis and the Zika
and Ebola virus outbreaks
in poor countries.

36%

44%

37%

36%

26%

Children's safety and well-
being, including education
challenges and child labour
in many countries.

45%

51%

49%

41%

37%

Refugees fleeing war and
conflict

26%

26%

28%

24%

27%




A1B-AT7B. [Yes, aid can have a meaningful impact on this issue] Do you believe that assistance from other countries
and international aid organizations can have a meaningful impact in addressing this issue?

Total

Efficacy Index

Hopeless

Doubtful

Optimistic

True Believers

Extreme poverty in places
like Africa and South Asia.

35%

3%

20%

42%

87%

The occurrence of natural
disasters such as the
recent hurricanes in the
Caribbean or flooding in
South Asia

50%

20%

41%

62%

86%

Human rights issues, such
as the treatment of women
or religious minorities in
some parts of the world.

31%

3%

13%

40%

79%

Economic development in
poor countries, including
things like infrastructure

for clean water.

51%

17%

36%

69%

94%

Healthcare and disease
control for things like
tuberculosis and the Zika
and Ebola virus outbreaks
in poor countries.

56%

21%

48%

71%

94%

Children's safety and well-
being, including education
challenges and child labour
in many countries.

42%

6%

25%

59%

87%

Refugees fleeing war and
conflict

35%

5%

17%

42%

87%




A1B-A7B. [It might help Summary believe that assistance from other countries and international aid organizations can
have a meaningful impact in addressing this issue?

Total

Efficacy Index

Hopeless

Doubtful

Optimistic

True Believers

Extreme poverty in places
like Africa and South Asia.

51%

56%

73%

57%

13%

The occurrence of natural
disasters such as the
recent hurricanes in the
Caribbean or flooding in
South Asia

40%

55%

52%

33%

13%

Human rights issues, such
as the treatment of women
or religious minorities in
some parts of the world.

47%

44%

68%

52%

19%

Economic development in
poor countries, including
things like infrastructure

for clean water.

40%

58%

60%

30%

6%

Healthcare and disease
control for things like
tuberculosis and the Zika
and Ebola virus outbreaks
in poor countries.

37%

58%

48%

28%

6%

Children's safety and well-
being, including education
challenges and child labour
in many countries.

45%

59%

67%

37%

12%

Refugees fleeing war and
conflict

46%

45%

67%

52%

12%




A1B-A7B. [No Summary] Do you believe that assistance from other countries and international aid organizations can
have a meaningful impact in addressing this issue?

Total Efficacy Index

Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers

Extreme poverty in places

0, 0, 0, 0,
like Africa and South Asia. 14% 41% % 2%

The occurrence of natural
disasters such as the
recent hurricanes in the 10% 25% 7% 4% 1%
Caribbean or flooding in
South Asia

Human rights issues, such
as the treatment of women
or religious minorities in
some parts of the world.

22% 53% 19% 8% 2%

Economic development in
poor countries, including
things like infrastructure

for clean water.

8% 25% 4% 2% 1%

Healthcare and disease
control for things like
tuberculosis and the Zika 7% 21% 3% 1% *%
and Ebola virus outbreaks
in poor countries.

Children's safety and well-
being, including education

. 13% % % 4% 1%
challenges and child labour 3% 35% 8% 0 ’
in many countries.

Refugees fleeing war and 19% 50% 16% 5% 1%

conflict




A1C-AT7C. [Take a leadership role] When it comes to Canada and this issue -- what do you think we should be doing?

Total

Efficacy Index

Hopeless

Doubtful

Optimistic

True Believers

Extreme poverty in places
like Africa and South Asia.

24%

7%

14%

29%

54%

The occurrence of natural
disasters such as the
recent hurricanes in the
Caribbean or flooding in
South Asia

29%

12%

19%

36%

53%

Human rights issues, such
as the treatment of women
or religious minorities in
some parts of the world.

36%

14%

28%

44%

65%

Economic development in
poor countries, including
things like infrastructure

for clean water.

30%

11%

20%

38%

57%

Healthcare and disease
control for things like
tuberculosis and the Zika
and Ebola virus outbreaks
in poor countries.

31%

11%

27%

39%

54%

Children's safety and well-
being, including education
challenges and child labour
in many countries.

37%

13%

27%

49%

63%

Refugees fleeing war and
conflict

25%

6%

15%

30%

56%




AL1C-AT7C. [Participate, but no more than other countries like us] When it comes to Canada and this issue -- what do you

think we should be doing?

Total

Efficacy Index

Hopeless

Doubtful

Optimistic

True Believers

Extreme poverty in places
like Africa and South Asia.

62%

54%

78%

68%

45%

The occurrence of natural
disasters such as the
recent hurricanes in the
Caribbean or flooding in
South Asia

64%

70%

76%

61%

47%

Human rights issues, such
as the treatment of women
or religious minorities in
some parts of the world.

49%

49%

61%

51%

33%

Economic development in
poor countries, including
things like infrastructure

for clean water.

60%

60%

74%

60%

43%

Healthcare and disease
control for things like
tuberculosis and the Zika
and Ebola virus outbreaks
in poor countries.

61%

66%

69%

59%

46%

Children's safety and well-
being, including education
challenges and child labour
in many countries.

53%

58%

66%

48%

36%

Refugees fleeing war and
conflict

54%

43%

67%

62%

43%




A1C-AT7C. [Canada should not be involved on this issue] When it comes to Canada and this issue -- what do you think

we should be doing?

Total

Efficacy Index

Hopeless

Doubtful

Optimistic

True Believers

Extreme poverty in places
like Africa and South Asia.

14%

39%

8%

3%

*%

The occurrence of natural
disasters such as the
recent hurricanes in the
Caribbean or flooding in
South Asia

7%

19%

5%

2%

*%

Human rights issues, such
as the treatment of women
or religious minorities in
some parts of the world.

15%

37%

12%

5%

2%

Economic development in
poor countries, including

things like infrastructure

for clean water.

10%

29%

6%

2%

1%

Healthcare and disease
control for things like
tuberculosis and the Zika
and Ebola virus outbreaks
in poor countries.

8%

23%

4%

2%

*%

Children's safety and well-
being, including education
challenges and child labour
in many countries.

10%

29%

7%

3%

*%

Refugees fleeing war and
conflict

21%

51%

18%

9%

2%




A1D-AT7D. [Very concerned/ concerned] How personally concerned are you about this issue?

Total

Efficacy Index

Hopeless

Doubtful

Optimistic

True Believers

Extreme poverty in places
like Africa and South Asia.

61%

36%

56%

71%

88%

The occurrence of natural
disasters such as the
recent hurricanes in the
Caribbean or flooding in
South Asia

2%

48%

71%

83%

93%

Human rights issues, such
as the treatment of women
or religious minorities in
some parts of the world.

69%

43%

66%

82%

91%

Economic development in
poor countries, including
things like infrastructure

for clean water.

65%

40%

60%

75%

89%

Healthcare and disease
control for things like
tuberculosis and the Zika
and Ebola virus outbreaks
in poor countries.

67%

44%

66%

76%

87%

Children's safety and well-
being, including education
challenges and child labour
in many countries.

75%

49%

73%

87%

93%

Refugees fleeing war and
conflict

69%

50%

64%

78%

90%




A1D-AT7D. [Not too concerned/ Not concerned at all] How personally concerned are you about this issue?

Total Efficacy Index

Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers

Extreme poverty in places

0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
like Africa and South Asia. 39% 64% 44% 29% 12%

The occurrence of natural
disasters such as the
recent hurricanes in the 28% 52% 29% 17% 7%
Caribbean or flooding in
South Asia

Human rights issues, such
as the treatment of women
or religious minorities in
some parts of the world.

31% 57% 34% 18% 9%

Economic development in
poor countries, including
things like infrastructure

for clean water.

35% 60% 40% 25% 11%

Healthcare and disease
control for things like
tuberculosis and the Zika 33% 56% 34% 24% 13%
and Ebola virus outbreaks
in poor countries.

Children's safety and well-
being, including education

. 25% 1% 27% 13% T%
challenges and child labour 5% 51% 0 3% ’
in many countries.

Refugees fleeing war and 31% 50% 36% 22% 10%

conflict




AlA. . (Extreme poverty in places like Africa and South Asia.) In your view, would you say this issue is improving or

getting worse?

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Improving 9% 4% 9% 8% 15%
Getting worse 36% 33% 37% 36% 41%
Staying about the same 41% 46% 39% 45% 34%
Don't know/Can't say 13% 18% 14% 12% 10%

A1B. (Extreme poverty in places like Africa and South Asia.) Do you believe that assistance from other countries and
international aid organizations can have a meaningful impact in addressing this issue?

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers

Yes, aid can have a
meaningful impact on this 35% 3% 20% 42% 87%
issue
It mlght helpz buF not with a 51% 56% 73% 57% 13%
major or lasting impact
Ng, §1|d can't really impact 14% 1% 7% 206
this issue

A1C. (Extreme poverty in places like Africa and South Asia) When it comes to Canada and this issue -- what do you

think we should be doing?

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Take a leadership role 24% 7% 14% 29% 54%
Participate, but ng mqre 62% 54% 78% 68% 45%
than other countries like us
F:anada shoulq n'ot be 14% 39% 8% 3% %04
involved on this issue




A1D. (Extreme poverty in places like Africa and South Asia.) How personally concerned are you about this issue?

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Very concerned 14% 7% 7% 15% 32%
Concerned 47% 29% 48% 55% 56%
Not too concerned 30% 39% 40% 26% 11%
Not concerned at all 9% 25% 4% 3% 1%
Top2box 61% 36% 56% 71% 88%
Bottom2box 39% 64% 44% 29% 12%

A2A. (The occurrence of natural disasters) In your view, would you say this issue is improving or getting worse?

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Improving 4% 1% 4% 4% 5%
Getting worse 70% 60% 71% 73% 79%
Staying about the same 22% 32% 20% 18% 14%
Don't know/Can't say 4% 6% 4% 5% 2%
A2B. (The occurrence of natural disasters) Do you believe that assistance from other countries and international aid
organizations can have a meaningful impact on this issue?
Efficacy Index
Total v
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Yes, aid can have a
meaningful impact on this 50% 20% 41% 62% 86%
issue
It mlght helpZ buF not with a 20% 550 520 33% 13%
major or lasting impact
No, aid can't really impact 10% 25% 7% 4% 1%

this issue




A2C. (The occurrence of natural disasters) When it comes to Canada and this issue -- what do you think we should be

doing?
Efficacy Index
Total v
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers

Take a leadership role 29% 12% 19% 36% 53%
Participate, but ng mqre 64% 70% 76% 61% 47%
than other countries like us

F:anada shoulq n.ot be 7% 19% 50 206 *04
involved on this issue

A2D. (The occurrence of natural disasters) How personally concerned are you about this issue?

Total Efficacy Index
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Very concerned 25% 9% 21% 29% 46%
Concerned A47% 39% 50% 54% 47%
Not too concerned 23% 39% 25% 16% 7%
Not concerned at all 5% 13% 4% 1% *0%
Top2box 72% 48% 71% 83% 93%
Bottom2box 28% 52% 29% 17% 7%

A3A. (Human rights issues) In your view, would you say this issue is improving or getting worse?

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Improving 21% 12% 18% 27% 30%
Getting worse 32% 37% 33% 27% 32%
Staying about the same 39% 40% 41% 39% 33%
Don't know/Can't say 8% 10% 7% 7% 5%




A3B. (Human rights issues) Do you believe that assistance from other countries and international aid organizations can
have a meaningful impact in addressing this issue?

Efficacy Index
Total v
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Yes, aid can have a
meaningful impact on this 31% 3% 13% 40% 79%
issue
It might help, butnotwithal -, 44% 68% 520 19%
major or lasting impact
Nq, gld can't really impact 2% 53% 19% 8% 206
this issue

A3C. (Human rights issues) When it comes to Canada and this issue -- what do you think we should be doing?

Efficacy Index
Total y
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers

Take a leadership role 36% 14% 28% 44% 65%
Participate, but no more 49% 49% 61% 51% 33%
than other countries like us

Canada should not be 15% 37% 12% 5% 2%
involved on this issue

A3D. (Human rights issues) How personally concerned are you about this issue?

Efficacy Index
Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Very concerned 21% 9% 16% 23% 41%
Concerned 48% 34% 51% 59% 50%
Not too concerned 24% 41% 28% 16% 9%
Not concerned at all 6% 16% 5% 2% 1%
Top2box 69% 43% 66% 82% 91%
Bottom2box 31% 57% 34% 18% 9%




A4A. (Economic development in poor countries) In your view, would you say this issue is improving or getting worse?

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Improving 25% 17% 20% 32% 35%
Getting worse 22% 25% 22% 21% 21%
Staying about the same 40% 45% 43% 37% 35%
Don't know/Can't say 12% 14% 15% 11% 8%

A4B. (Economic development in poor countries) Do you believe that assistance from other countries and international

aid organizations can have a meaningful impact on this issue?

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers

Yes, aid can have a
meaningful impact on this 51% 17% 36% 69% 94%
issue
It mlght helpz buF not with a 40% 58% 60% 30% 6%
major or lasting impact
Ng, §1|d can't really impact 8% 25% 1% 206 1%
this issue

A4C. (Economic development in poor countries) When it comes to Canada and this issue -- what do you think we

should be doing?

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Take a leadership role 30% 11% 20% 38% 57%
Participate, but ng mqre 60% 60% 74% 60% 43%
than other countries like us
F:anada shoulq n'ot be 10% 29% 6% 206 1%
involved on this issue




A4D. (Economic development in poor countries) How personally concerned are you about this issue?

Total Efficacy Index
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers

Very concerned 14% 7% 8% 16% 28%
Concerned 50% 33% 52% 59% 61%
Not too concerned 29% 44% 35% 22% 11%
Not concerned at all 6% 16% 5% 2%

Top2box 65% 40% 60% 75% 89%
Bottom2box 35% 60% 40% 25% 11%

ABA. (Healthcare and disease control in poor countries.) In your view, would you say this issue is improving or getting
worse?

Efficacy Index
Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Improving 25% 14% 22% 29% 38%
Getting worse 26% 29% 26% 24% 23%
Staying about the same 36% 44% 37% 36% 26%
Don't know/Can't say 13% 13% 15% 11% 13%

A5B. (Healthcare and disease control in poor countries.) Do you believe that assistance from other countries and
international aid organizations can have a meaningful impact in addressing

Efficacy Index
Total Y
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Yes, aid can have a
meaningful impact on this 56% 21% 48% 71% 94%
issue
It mlght helpZ buF not with a 37% 58% 48% 28% 6%
major or lasting impact
Ng, §1|d can't really impact 7% 21% 3% 1% 04
this issue




A5C. (Healthcare and disease control in poor countries.) When it comes to Canada and this issue -- what do you think

we should be doing?

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Take a leadership role 31% 11% 27% 39% 54%
Participate, but ng mqre 61% 66% 69% 59% 46%
than other countries like us
F:anada shoulq n.ot be 8% 23% 2% 206 *04
involved on this issue

A5D.(Healthcare and disease control in poor countries.) How personally concerned are you about this issue?

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Very concerned 18% 10% 15% 20% 28%
Concerned 50% 34% 51% 57% 60%
Not too concerned 28% 44% 29% 22% 12%
Not concerned at all 5% 11% 5% 2% 1%
Top2box 67% 44% 66% 76% 87%
Bottom2box 33% 56% 34% 24% 13%

ABA. (Children's safety and well-being) In your view, would you say this issue is improving or getting worse?

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Improving 18% 9% 14% 23% 29%
Getting worse 23% 23% 22% 24% 22%
Staying about the same 45% 51% 49% 41% 37%
Don't know/Can't say 14% 16% 14% 12% 13%




AB6B. (Children's safety and well-being) Do you believe that assistance from other countries and international aid
organizations can have a meaningful impact in addressing this issue?

Efficacy Index
Total v
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Yes, aid can have a
meaningful impact on this 42% 6% 25% 59% 87%
issue
It mlght helpZ buF not with a 45% 59% 67% 37% 12%
major or lasting impact
Nq, gld can't really impact 13% 35% 8% 4% 1%
this issue

A6C. (Children's safety and well-being) When it comes to Canada and this issue -- what do you think we should be
doing?

Efficacy Index
Total y
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers

Take a leadership role 37% 13% 27% 49% 63%
Participate, but ng mqre 53% 58% 66% 48% 36%
than other countries like us

F:anada shoulq n.ot be 10% 29% 7% 3% *0%
involved on this issue

A6D. (Children's safety and well-being) When it comes to Canada and this issue -- what do you think we should be
doing?

Efficacy Index
Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Very concerned 21% 11% 15% 23% 37%
Concerned 54% 38% 59% 64% 56%
Not too concerned 21% 40% 23% 12% 7%
Not concerned at all 4% 11% 4% 1%
Top2box 75% 49% 73% 87% 93%
Bottom2box 25% 51% 27% 13% 7%




A7A. (Refugees fleeing war and conflict) In your view, would you say this issue is improving or getting worse?

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Improving 6% 3% 5% 8% 9%
Getting worse 59% 62% 59% 60% 57%
Staying about the same 26% 26% 28% 24% 27%
Don't know/Can't say 8% 9% 8% 8% 7%
A7B. (Refugees fleeing war and conflict) Do you believe that assistance from other countries and international aid
organizations can have a meaningful impact in addressing this issue?
Efficacy Index
Total v
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Yes, aid can have a
meaningful impact on this 35% 5% 17% 42% 87%
issue
It mlght helpz buF not with a 46% 45% 67% 520 120
major or lasting impact
Ng, §1|d can't really impact 19% 50% 16% 5% 1%
this issue
A7C. (Refugees fleeing war and conflict) When it comes to Canada and this issue -- what do you think we should be
doing?
Efficacy Index
Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Take a leadership role 25% 6% 15% 30% 56%
Participate, but ng mqre 54% 43% 67% 62% 43%
than other countries like us
Canada should not be 21% 51% 18% 9% 206

involved on this issue




A7D. (Refugees fleeing war and conflict) How personally concerned are you about this issue?

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Very concerned 22% 16% 16% 20% 37%
Concerned 48% 34% 48% 59% 53%
Not too concerned 22% 30% 28% 18% 9%
Not concerned at all 9% 20% 8% 4% 1%
Top2box 69% 50% 64% 78% 90%
Bottom2box 31% 50% 36% 22% 10%

A8. . Which places do you think should get the most focus in terms of international aid efforts?

Total

Efficacy Index

Hopeless

Doubtful

Optimistic

True Believers

Sub-Saharan Africa
(countries such as DR
Congo and Sudan)

33%

18%

33%

40%

46%

Latin America and the
Caribbean (countries such
as Peru and Haiti)

25%

26%

23%

26%

25%

The Middle East and North
Africa (including countries
such as Syria and Iraq)

19%

8%

19%

19%

34%

Eastern Europe and Central
Asia (countries such as
Armenia and Ukraine)

7%

10%

5%

7%

5%

East Asia and the Pacific
(countries such as
Indonesia and Philippines)

7%

6%

7%

9%

5%

South Asia (countries such
as India and Pakistan)

5%

4%

4%

8%

6%

Don't know/Really can't say

33%

46%

36%

26%

24%




A9. When you come across news stories about these kinds of challenges in poorer countries and regions and efforts to
improve these situations -- how likely are you to tune in to these stories?

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers

Definitely tune in, very 17% 9% 12% 20% 29%
interested in these issues
Probably 30% 17% 26% 36% 44%
I'd takg a Iook. and see if it 35% 37% 42% 36% 24%
looks interesting
Probably not 13% 25% 14% 7% 4%
Peflnltely n.ot tune in, not 6% 13% 7% 1%
interested in these issues
Top2box 46% 26% 37% 56% 72%
Bottom2box 19% 38% 21% 8% 4%

B1. If you had to estimate or guess, how do you think Canada's current spending on international aid compares to this

UN target- 0.7%?

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Above the UN target of 17% 29% 17% 13% 17%
0.7%
On that target, or close to it 31% 23% 32% 36% 36%
Below the UN target of 26% 25% 20% 29% 30%
0.7%
No idea/Can't guess 25% 30% 32% 22% 17%

B2. In your opinion, should Canada spend more on international development assistance, spend less, or is the current

spending level about right?

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Should spend more 28% 9% 18% 36% 54%
Should spend less 27% 54% 27% 14% 6%
Current is about right 46% 38% 54% 50% 40%




B3. How do you think Canada's international development spending should compare to other wealthy nations like us?

Total Efficacy Index

Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers

Join the countries (like the
UK or Sweden) that meet
the UN target for aid
spending

46% 21% 38% 57% 76%

Stay more in line with
those countries (like Japan
and the US) whose aid 54% 79% 62% 43% 24%
spending is below the UN
target

B4a. What do you think are the most important benefits of Canada’s international development activities?

Efficacy Index
Total

Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers

Helping people/reducing

. 45% 28% 45% 51% 61%
suffering

Helping these
countries/societies become 44% 25% 48% 54% 53%
more self-sufficient

More global stability/peace 29% 17% 27% 37% 40%

Reduce terror threat 14% 14% 17% 14% 11%

Building bonds/unite

. 10% 6% 10% 10% 13%
different cultures
Opportunltles for Canadian 8% 12% 9% 8% 1%
businesses
Other, please specify 2% 5% 1% 1% 1%

Don't see any benefits 13% 33% 11% 3% *%




B4b. And what do you think are the negatives or drawbacks of Canada’s international development involvement and
activities?

Efficacy Index
Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Corruption/Aid doesn't 50% 45% 45% 55% 5506
reach the poor
Too much money is wasted | 54, 35% 36% 40% 46%
or used inefficiently
Less money to address our 37% 20% 42% 34% 32%
own local problems
Canad.a can .t afford to be 16% 24% 17% 14% 8%
spending this money
Incolmpetence/prOJects 11% 8% 11% 13% 16%
aren't done well
These projects doin t 8% 7% 10% 11% 50
work/not enough impact
Other, please specify: 2% 3% 2% 1% 2%
Don't see any negatives 6% 6% 7% 5% 7%




C1. [Almost all/ Most of them] Statements about Canadian NGO’s involved in overseas development aid

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers

Can be trusted to do what
they say they will with the 29% 12% 20% 37% 53%
donations they receive
Clearly communicate what 28% 10% 21% 35% 5206
they do
Can be trusted to use 2% 11% 20% 34% 48%
donor dollars effectively
More arpateurlsh than 19% 34% 17% 12% 11%
professional
Their t.op focus is helping 45% 20% 37% 57% 72%
those in need
Donlt real I.y know what 23% 33% 24% 17% 15%
they're doing
Waste too much money on
their own salaries and 49% 65% 49% 45% 32%
admin
Have a proven record of 27% 6% 17% 34% 58%
success
Too often have overly

- . 25% 32% 27% 22% 17%
religious motivations
The impact of their work is 27% 6% 18% 33% 550%
very clear
They do a good job
delivering development aid 31% 10% 290 1% 58%

to poor people in poor
countries




C1. [None/ Very few] Statements about Canadian NGO'’s involved in overseas development aid

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers

Can be trusted to do what
they say they will with the 25% 51% 22% 13% 9%
donations they receive
Clearly communicate what 25% 45% 25% 15% 10%
they do
Can be trusted to us.,e 25% 5206 23% 13% 9%
donor dollars effectively
More arpateurlsh than 27% 21% 21% 29% 38%
professional
Their t.op focus is helping 14% 32% 10% 8% 206
those in need
Donlt reaII.y know what 30% 23% 23% 33% 44%
they're doing
Waste too much money on
their own salaries and 9% 10% 7% 8% 13%
admin
Have a proven record of 20% 49% 15% 10% 206
success
Too often have overly

. L 20% 21% 15% 21% 25%
religious motivations
The impact of their work is 23% 51% 19% 10% 7%
very clear
They do a good job
delivering development aid 16% 39% 12% 7% 3%

to poor people in poor
countries




C1. Canadian NGO’s involved in overseas development aid- Can be trusted to do what they say they will with the

donations they receive

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Almost all 5% 4% 3% 6% 11%
Most of them 24% 8% 17% 31% 42%
Only some 30% 22% 38% 33% 26%
Very few 20% 37% 20% 12% 8%
None 5% 14% 2% 1% 1%
Really can't say 16% 15% 20% 17% 12%
Almost all/ Most of them 29% 12% 20% 37% 53%
None/ very few 25% 51% 22% 13% 9%

C1. Canadian NGO’s involved in overseas development aid- Clearly communicate what they do

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Almost all 5% *0% 5% 6% 8%
Most of them 23% 9% 16% 29% 44%
Only some 32% 30% 36% 34% 27%
Very few 20% 32% 21% 14% 9%
None 5% 13% 3% 1% *%
Really can't say 15% 16% 19% 15% 11%
Almost all/ Most of them 28% 10% 21% 35% 52%
None/ very few 25% 45% 25% 15% 10%




C1. Canadian NGO’s involved in overseas development aid- Can be trusted to use donor dollars effectively

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Almost all 5% 5% 3% 4% 8%
Most of them 22% 6% 17% 30% 40%
Only some 32% 22% 39% 38% 29%
Very few 20% 36% 20% 12% 8%
None 5% 16% 3% 1% 1%
Really can't say 15% 15% 18% 14% 13%
Almost all/ Most of them 27% 11% 20% 34% 48%
None/ very few 25% 52% 23% 13% 9%
C1. Canadian NGO’s involved in overseas development aid- More amateurish than professional
Efficacy Index
Total y
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Almost all 6% 13% 4% 2% 3%
Most of them 13% 21% 13% 10% 8%
Only some 30% 21% 35% 35% 29%
Very few 23% 16% 18% 26% 33%
None 4% 5% 2% 3% 5%
Really can't say 24% 24% 27% 24% 22%
Almost all/ Most of them 19% 34% 17% 12% 11%
None/ very few 27% 21% 21% 29% 38%




C1. Canadian NGO’s involved in overseas development aid- Their top focus is helping those in need

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers

Almost all 13% 4% 9% 17% 26%
Most of them 32% 16% 28% 40% 47%
Only some 27% 31% 34% 22% 17%
Very few 10% 21% 8% 8% 2%
None 4% 11% 2% *%

Really can't say 14% 16% 18% 13% 9%
Almost all/ Most of them 45% 20% 37% 57% 72%
None/ very few 14% 32% 10% 8% 2%

C1. Canadian NGO’s involved in overseas development aid- Don't really know what they're doing

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Almost all 7% 14% 3% 5% 5%
Most of them 15% 18% 20% 12% 9%
Only some 26% 23% 29% 28% 24%
Very few 25% 16% 21% 28% 36%
None 5% 7% 2% 4% 8%
Really can't say 21% 21% 24% 22% 18%
Almost all/ Most of them 23% 33% 24% 17% 15%
None/ very few 30% 23% 23% 33% 44%




C1. Canadian NGO’s involved in overseas development aid- Waste too much money on their own salaries and admin

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Almost all 21% 41% 18% 13% 9%
Most of them 28% 25% 31% 31% 23%
Only some 25% 10% 23% 30% 40%
Very few 8% 6% 6% 7% 12%
None 2% 5% 1% *% 1%
Really can't say 17% 14% 20% 17% 15%
Almost all/ Most of them 49% 65% 49% 45% 32%
None/ very few 9% 10% 7% 8% 13%
C1. Canadian NGO’s involved in overseas development aid- Have a proven record of success
Efficacy Index
Total v
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers

Almost all 4% 1% 2% 6% 10%
Most of them 23% 5% 15% 28% 48%
Only some 32% 25% 44% 35% 25%
Very few 17% 38% 13% 9% 2%
None 4% 12% 1% 1%

Really can't say 20% 20% 24% 22% 15%
Almost all/ Most of them 27% 6% 17% 34% 58%
None/ very few 20% 49% 15% 10% 2%




C1. Canadian NGO’s involved in overseas development aid- Too often have overly religious motivations

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Almost all 8% 15% 6% 5% 5%
Most of them 17% 16% 21% 17% 12%
Only some 35% 27% 36% 37% 43%
Very few 16% 13% 13% 18% 20%
None 5% 8% 2% 3% 5%
Really can't say 19% 20% 22% 19% 15%
Almost all/ Most of them 25% 32% 27% 22% 17%
None/ very few 20% 21% 15% 21% 25%
C1. Canadian NGO’s involved in overseas development aid- The impact of their work is very clear
Efficacy Index
Total v
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Almost all 5% 1% 4% 5% 11%
Most of them 21% 5% 14% 28% 44%
Only some 33% 26% 39% 41% 25%
Very few 19% 39% 17% 9% 6%
None 4% 12% 1% *0% *%
Really can't say 18% 16% 24% 17% 13%
Almost all/ Most of them 27% 6% 18% 33% 55%
None/ very few 23% 51% 19% 10% 7%




C1. Canadian NGO’s involved in overseas development aid- They do a good job delivering development aid to poor

people in poor countries

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Almost all 6% 2% 6% 6% 11%
Most of them 25% 8% 16% 35% 47%
Only some 34% 33% 43% 34% 26%
Very few 13% 28% 11% 6% 3%
None 4% 11% 1% 1% *%
Really can't say 18% 18% 23% 18% 13%
Almost all/ Most of them 31% 10% 22% 41% 58%
None/ very few 16% 39% 12% 7% 3%

C2. Overall, how would you describe your own level of trust in the broad community of Canadian

overseas development aid?

NGO's involved in

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
A great deal 4% 1% 2% 5% 11%
A fair amount 45% 16% 41% 60% 71%
Not that much 40% 55% 52% 32% 17%
Not at all 10% 28% 5% 3% 1%
A great deal/ a fair amount 50% 17% 43% 65% 82%
Not that much/ not at all 50% 83% 57% 35% 18%




C3. Generally speaking, which do you yourself tend to trust more:

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers

Charltl.es fpcused on local 1% 56% 45% 33% 27%
Canadian issues
Charities focused on
international development 9% 5% 11% 13% 7%
issues in other countries
Trust both equally/Make no
distinction when it comes 50% 39% 44% 54% 66%
to trust

D1. [Strongly agree/ Moderate agree] Agreement with statements

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers

Rich countries like Canada
have a moral responsibility 64% 41% 58% 75% 90%
to assist poor countries
Helping just one village or
even one family is o o 0 o 0
worthwhile - "the bucket is 5% 54% 5% 84% 91%
filled with drops"
Canada's development aid
efforts make me more 72% 46% 72% 82% 93%
proud to be Canadian




D1. [Somewhat disagree/ strongly disagree] Agreement with statements

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers

Rich countries like Canada
have a moral responsibility 36% 59% 42% 25% 10%
to assist poor countries
Helping just one village or
even one family is o o 0 o 0
worthwhile - "the bucket is 25% 46% 25% 16% 9%
filled with drops"
Canada's development aid
efforts make me more 28% 54% 28% 18% 7%
proud to be Canadian

D1. Agreement with - Rich countries like Canada have a moral responsibility to assist poor countries

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers

Strongly Agree 20% 8% 12% 22% 42%
Moderately Agree 44% 32% 47% 52% 48%
Moderately Disagree 24% 34% 33% 20% 7%
Strongly Disagree 11% 26% 9% 5% 3%
Strongly agree/ moderately 64% 1% 58% 75% 90%
agree

Moderately disagree/ 36% 59% 42% 25% 10%
strongly disagree




D1. Agreement with - Helping just one village or even one family is worthwhile - "the bucket is filled with drops"

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers

Strongly Agree 22% 11% 14% 28% 39%
Moderately Agree 53% 43% 61% 56% 51%
Moderately Disagree 19% 31% 21% 14% 7%
Strongly Disagree 6% 14% 4% 2% 3%
Strongly agree/ moderately 75% 54% 75% 84% 91%
agree

Moderately disagree/ 25% 16% 250 16% 9%

strongly disagree

D1. Agreement with - Canada's development aid efforts make me more proud to be Canadian

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers

Strongly Agree 19% 8% 11% 21% 40%
Moderately Agree 53% 38% 60% 61% 53%
Moderately Disagree 19% 28% 23% 15% 5%
Strongly Disagree 9% 25% 5% 2% 2%
Strongly agree/ moderately 79% 26% 79% 82% 93%
agree

Moderately disagree/ 28% 54% 28% 18% 7%

strongly disagree




D2. What do you think are some of the most important reasons why international aid might not have a meaningful
impact sometimes?

Efficacy Index
Total v
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Corruption in poor 70% 68% 69% 70% 71%
countries
Waste and inefficiency in 43% 42% 40% 44% 46%
aid organizations
Some problems can't be 20% 27% 29% 18% 9%
helped
Aid is fogused on the 14% 10% 15% 16% 14%
wrong things
Incompetence - people
don't know what they're 12% 14% 11% 10% 13%
doing
N.ot enough effort/Need 10% 206 8% 11% 21%
bigger effort
Other, please specify: 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
No idea/Really can't say 6% 8% 7% 5% 4%




E1. Are you personally involved in any way with these international development issues we’ve been talking about in

this survey?

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers

Follow some
chgrltles/Re'celve info by 24% 15% 19% 26% 39%
mail or email/follow on
social media
Know people involved in
this - . 21% 13% 21% 23% 28%
(working/volunteering/fund
raising)
Donate money to overseas | o, 10% 16% 26% 33%
aid charities/projects
Send money to family living 5% 206 6% 6% 7%
in a developing country
Not involved in any of 55% 70% 61% 47% 40%
these ways
Net: Yes 45% 30% 39% 53% 60%
Yes, involved in one way 26% 21% 24% 31% 29%
Yes, involved in 2+ ways 19% 9% 15% 22% 31%

E2a. Have you ever been to a poor or developing country?

Efficacy Index

Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Yes 37% 39% 32% 35% 42%
No 63% 61% 68% 65% 58%

E2b. Have you seen up close any of the types of development issues we've be

en talking about?

Sample Size 662 190 149 162 161
Efficacy Index
Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Yes 83% 81% 79% 86% 86%
No 17% 19% 21% 14% 14%




E2c. Did you visit any development projects?

Efficacy Index
Total v
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Yes 18% 14% 13% 20% 26%
No 82% 86% 87% 80% 74%
E3a. Which type(s) of development efforts are you most interested in supporting?
Sample Size 372 51 73 121 127
Efficacy Index
Total
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Children's issues 63% 57% 58% 59% 72%
Healthcare and disease 61% 57% 48% 63% 68%
Natural disasters 55% 37% 48% 61% 62%
Extreme poverty 50% 37% 33% 47% 67%
Human rights/women 44% 45% 35% 40% 53%
Economic 32% 16% 21% 36% 41%
development/infrastructure
Refugees 28% 13% 11% 29% 42%
Other, please specify: 4% 4% 4% 3% 4%
E3b. Typically, when you donate to these efforts, is it:
Efficacy Index
Total y
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
A fairly spontaneous
response to a specific 56% 53% 45% 61% 58%
crisis or charitable appeal
Planned in advance 44% 47% 55% 39% 42%




E3c. Approximately how much money have you donated to overseas development charities or projects over the past
couple of years?

Total Efficacy Index
Hopeless Doubtful Optimistic True Believers
Under $50 12% 11% 11% 14% 10%
$50 to $100 16% 12% 19% 17% 14%
$101 to $250 20% 22% 14% 21% 20%
$251 to $500 18% 19% 22% 19% 13%
$501 to $1000 12% 9% 17% 8% 15%
Over $1000 12% 12% 6% 10% 18%
Can't say/prefer not to 11% 17% 9% 10% 9%




